
No. F. 1 (385)/ CC-II/ DSSSB/ 2019/40474057 Dated: - 09/12/2021

RESULT NOTICE NO.1326

GRADE-II (DASS) (POST CODE 81/17)

lN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The   DSSSB   vide   its   Advertisement  No.   03/17  with  closing   date  21/11/2017,
addendum  dated  09/07/2019  and  corrigendum  to  addendum  dated  20/03/2020
haLd  advertised  266  vacancies  (UR-135,  OBC-78,  SC-34,  ST-19  including  ExSM48,
Sport Person-11, OH-2, IH-07, VH-07) for the post of Grade-II (DASS) in Services
Department under Post Code 81/17. Board Conducted Tier-I written examination for
recruitment in respect of this post from 16/07/2019 to 19/07/2019 and 22/07/2019
to  25/07/2019.The  online  Tier  11  examination  was  held  on  08/11/2019.  The  Exit
Examination was held on 31/07/2021.

Ch qualfying Tier-II Written Exalnination, vide Notice No. 1094 dated 23AZ#020,
the DSSSB had shortlisted 429 candidates for appearing in Exit Examination for the

post of Grade-II (DASS) under Post Code 81/17 as per notified Examination Scheme.
The  Exit  Examination  was  conducted   on  319t  July,   2021,   wherein  out  of  429
candidates, 389 candidates appeared for the test. In the Exit Examination conducted,
out  of  389  candidates  present  in  the  examination  all  389  candidates  qualified.
Further, the candidate having roll no. 113208100155 Tier Ill roll No.) was allowed to
appear in Exit Examination on provisional basis in compliance of Court Order in OA
No.1407#021, in the matter of Yogesh V/s DSSSB. The participation of candidate in
the Exit Examination having roll no. 113208100155 ITier 11 roll no. 12321000998) shall
be sutyect to outcome of OA No.1407/2021.

Vide Notice No.  1094  dated  23/12/2020 it was  informed  that 42 candidates were
short  listed  for  appearing  in  Exit  ExaLmination  on  provisional  basis  and  separate
notice  will   be  issued   to  these  candidates,   directing  to  upload   their  deficient
dc"ments, if required by the Board, on OARS module in their respective e-dossiers
in stipulated time. Subsequently, vide Notice No. 1251 dated 12/10/2021, Notice No.
1303 dated 29/10/2021 and Notice No. 1308 dated 03/11/2021 deficient documents
were called and obtained from candidates as per requirement of Board.

Now, based on the performance in Tier-II written examination held on 08/11/2019
and also being qualified the Exit Examination held on 31/07/2021 and having been
found provisionally eligible as per documents uploaded in support of Educational
Qualificatiqu Age, etc. in accordance with the advertisement no. 03/2017 and RRI
for the Post of Grade-II (DASS) under Post Code 81/17 in Services Department, the
following Candidates are hereby provisionally nominated as per their merit. The roll

Page 1 Of 9



numbers   of   provisionally   nominated   candidates   ITier   11   Examination)   are   in
ascending order.

UR Category: -73 candidates.

12321000023 12321000276 12321000285 12321000352 12321000370123Z1000512 1232
123Z1000432 123Z1000435 12321000479 123Z100048612321000686

1000430

123Z1000543 1232100060912321000779 12321000642 12321000698
123Z1000522123Z1000724

12321000739 12321000787 12321000798 iz32iooes0212321001058ra2iooiz79 123ZI00082
12321000896 12321000941 1Z321000970 12321001050

6

12321001151 1Z321001203 12321001Z05 12321001Z1212321001458
12321001131

12321001338 12321001344 1Z3Z100145Z 12321001469123210016681232100182112331000299
123210013121232100147

12321001477 12321001478 12321001511 1Z321001561
11Z321001690

12321001697 12321001731 1Z321001741 12321001762 1233  00
12331000237 123310cO2441233100039712331000628 12331000272 12331000278

1     023312331000321

123310cO360 12331000439 12331000449 12331000471 12331000472
12331000485 12331000634 123310cO667 1Z331          70 12  31000
123310cO73Z

675

OBC Category: -67 candidates.

12321000028 1Z321000068 12321000070 12321000073 12321000099 12321000156
12321000163 12321000171123210003391Z321000584 12321000183 12321000248 12321000279 12321000300
12321000337 123Z1000348 123Z1000395 12321000464 12321000521
12321000554 123210005 85 123Z10005?112321000877 12321000759123Z1000882 1Z32100
123Z1000762 123Z1000799123210cO9761232100112912321001239 12321000875

076012321000925

12321000973 12321000977 12321000990 12321001011 12321001060
1Z321001106 12321001130 12321001150 123210011cO 12321001161
12321001186 12321cO1247 123Z1001250 123210013261232100149112331000291 12321001342
12321001346 1Z321001415 123Z1001416 12321001487 123Z1001503
1Z321001564 1232100161012331000423 12331cOcO64 12331000280 1Z331000313
1Z3   1000319 12331000490 12331        632 12331000644 1233
12331000719

1000645       I

SC Category:- 32 candidates.

12321000030 12321000053 12321000118 12321000185 1Z321000Z701Z321000757 2
1Z321000384 1232100051812321000833 1Z321000564 12321000726

1  3Z100033112321000765

ZI000829 12321     1084 1Z3210011341Z33100011812331000556 12321001Z3012331000206 1232
1Z321001466 12321001646 1Z321001833

1001319

12331000468 12331000475 12331000488 12331000604
1233100021012331000

12331000662 12331000712 1111111_
618

ST Category: - 19 candidates.

12321000077 123Z1000307 123210003Z7 12321000419 123210007451Z3Z100160912331000497 123ZI00107Z
12321001152 12321001204 12321001300 12321001531 1232100
12321001707 12331000075 m3ioooz58 12331000361

1662

12331000545
1Z3310005Z5

OH Subeategory:-02 candidates (UR-01, OBC01).

12331000048 1233100cO76

Page 2 of 9



HH Sub¢ategory:-07 candidates (UR-05, OBcro1, SCO1).

12331000005 12331000008 12331000045 12J31000089 12331000102
12331000107 12331000108

VH Sub¢ategory:-07 candidates (URro6, SC-01).

rmi000078

Sports Persons Sub<ategory: - 11 candidates ( URro8, OBCJ)3).

12321000321 12321000408 12321000592 12321000617 1232100070Z 12321001530
1Z331000119 ceiooo43i m3i000629 1Z331000633 1233100077S

ExSM Sub<ategory: -48 candidates (UR42, OBCcO6).

12321000016 12321000039 12321000058 123Zloooo89 123ZIO00112 123ZI000152
12321000169 12321000170 i232rmig3 12321000281 1Z321000375 i232i0003ei
12321000483 12321000500 rm2iooo5o8 12321000580 i232icoce29 12321000659
123Z1000664 12321000828 12321000835 12321000869 123ZIO00903 rmio00904
1Z321000934 12321000959 12321000987 12321001017 12321001118 12321001180
12321001353 12321001419 12321001454 uniooi5i6 12321001519 123Z1001597
12321001598 123Z1001721 ca3ioooi2i 12331000218 12331000Z57 12331000301
12331000335 12331000336 12331000339 12331000504 12331000625 12331000647

Reserved Category candidates who have obtained marks above or equal to the last
shortlisted UR Candidates and also who were shortlisted in UR Category for Tier 11
and Tier Ill examination have been considered in UR category, surtyect to availability
of vacancies in UR category, otherwise considered for selection in their respective
category.

Those Reserved Category candidates who have obtained marks above or equal to the
last  shortlisted  UR  Candidates  in  Tier  11  Examination,  but  were  shortlisted  for
appearing in Tier Ill examination in their respective categories vide Notice No. 1094
dated 23/12/2020 have been considered in their respective category under Post Code
81/17.

The User Department, i.e., Services Department is requested to thoroughly exalnine
the sports field and sports person certificates from different associations/ federations
etc. provided by the sports sub{afegory candidates, in the light of para A (IV), (V)
and Para H of DOFT O.M. F.  No. 14034/01/2013-Estt.  (D)  Dated 3rd October, 2013
regarding consolidated instructions on incentives for Sports Persons in Government
of India before is8uance of any appointment letter, If any candidate does not fulfill
the eligibility criteria with regard to sports person category his/her e-dossier may be
returned after cancellation of his/her candidature at your level.

Page 3 of 9



8.

10.

11.

12.

The selection of the above 266 candidates  (UR-73, OBC-67, SC-32, ST-19, EXSM48,
Sports  Person-11,  OH-02,  VII-07,  IH-07)  shall  be  further  suty.ect  to  thorough
verification of the candidature of the candidate by the User Department including
the identity of the candidate.

The Selection of the above 266 candidates (UR-73, OBC-67, SC-32, ST-19, EXSM48,
Sports Person-11, OH-02, VH-07, IH-07)   shaLn further be subject to genuineness of
the  documents  on  the  basis  of which  they  have  claimed  to  have fulfilled  au  the
eligibility  conditions  as  prescribed  in  the  RRs  and  terms  and  conditions  of  the
advertisement  inviting  application  and  subject  to  thorough  verification  of  their
identity  with  reference  to  their  photographs,  Signature/handwriting,  etc.  on  the
application form, admission certificate, etc. The Candidature of the above candidates
are liable to be cancelled by the user  department also,  in case the candidates are
found  not to  be fulfilling  the  terms and  conditions  of the  advertisement inviting

applications for  the  said  post code.  The Competent Authority  of the  Department
concerned shall issue the appointment letter to the candidates after being satisfied
about their eligibilfty as down in the recruitment rules and after verification of the
correctness of the information furnished in the application form and the doouments
related to Educational Qualification, Age and other essential certificates.

==#=#:===::=:%::==;;=:::i:
EidHEiiHE=!Eii=HiHi!iii=iEEi±EiiEHijiHi"EEMi±EiEnFIiiEiEi¥inHEiiiiinEiii

e±i::=:::e:;:i:1:i::o:::e±::I::::::ia:::I::oi:::I::::f]:::::S:::I:i:::i:i:i:ji:::::::I:::i::i::h:
ael=##:a===.#:#:kt#:r;::,%se

dated  08 993  issued  b DOPT  and other  instruction
etent authorities prior to is9uance of offer ofissued from time to time bv the com

¥¥:itiiih=i§gg;:=r¥b=e:i::i§;i:t;!§jja:;:I:ji:::rig:d;arvi:::¥c!a:j§|;ii§tcea:s§i
The User  Department shall also get the SC/ST/OBC certificates verified from the
issuing authority before his /her appointment. Further, in case of OBC Candidates, it
may  also  be  verified  that the  candidate  does  not belongs  to  creamy  layer  of the
schedule   of   Govt.   Of   India,   DOPT   0.   M.   No.   3601Z/2ey93-Estt.   (SCT)   dated
Oey094993   0.   M.   No.   36033/3¢004-Estt.   (Res)   dated   09/03/2004   and   OM   No.

Page4of g         4±



36033Ave004-E8tt. (Res) dated 144ay2008 and OM No. 3603a/)/2013-Estt. (Res) dated
27/05¢013 and 13„5¢017.

13.        The competent Authority of the Department concerned sham issue the appointment
letters to the candidates after being satisfied about his/her eligibility as laid down in
the RecrLritment Rules and after verification  of the conectness  of the information
furldshed   in   the   application   form   and   the   documents   related   to   education
qualificatiorL   age  and  other  essential  certificates   as  per  Government  of  hdia
instructions issued in this regards vide MHA 0M No. Zpe9;C4-RPS, 19A]ys4.

14.        The user  Department Shall ensure that the appointment made i8 in conformity
with DOpr guidelines and instructions of Govt. issued from time to time.

15.        Mere inclusion of the name of candidate in the result notice does not confer any right
upon the candidate over the post unless the appointing authority is satisfied after
such enquiry as may be considered necessary that the candidate is suitable in all
respect for appointment to the Post.

16.        While every care has been taken in preparing the result, the DSSSB reserves the
right to rectify errors and omi88ions, if any detected at any stage.

17.

18.

The result is subject to the outcome of OA No. 1390/2019, M.A. 2517/2019, O.A. No.
1376/2020,  M.A.  1719/2020,  O.A.  No.  2384/2019,  M.A.  3881/2019  and  any  other
Court Cases pending in various courts related to this Post.

The category wise marks scored by the last candidate provisionany nominated ae as
under:-

Category UR OBC SC ST EXSM SportsPerson OH VH rm
Cut off proratedmarksobtainedoutof3oo-keinTier11Exam

219.42, 207.91 192.61 180.18 163.15 189.16 19423 179.03 126.35

Note+    *The candldate having roll rio. 1Z321000698 havlng DOC 06/11/1995 beln€ older in age than other

candldates ha`/ln8 equal marks ls the last selected candldate in uR category.

19.        The recruitment process for the post of Grade-II apASS) under post code 81/17 has
been  closed.  Further,  the  Wait  List  panel  Of  the  candidates  shall  be valid  up  to
08fl2A2022.

WAITING PANEL LIST

20.        Further     in     accordance     with     the     Services     Department     Circular     No.
F.16@)/DSSSB/2007SIII/1268,    dated   13/06/2019,   the   Board       prepares   and
maintains waithg/reserve panel and all the candidates aboveminimum qualifying
marks in their respective categories are kept in the waiting/reserve panel subject to
call Of e-dossier/verification Of documents. The waiting panel is valid for a period Of
1 year from the date Of declaration Of main result for filling up the vacancies arising
due  to  nonrdcceptance  Of  the  offer  Of  appointment,  not  joining  the  post  after

Page5ofg  4,r



21.

acceptance of appointment, resignation after joining, etc within one year of validity
of panel.

Now, as per Board's resolution dated 19th May, 2021, in suppression of earlier pohicy
dated  13 June 2019 and in accordance with Services  Department Circular No.  F.16

(3)/ DSSSB/ 2007-S-Ill/ 1756-1763 dated 02/ 08/ 2021, out of the waithg/reserve panel
comprising, on the basis of Tier-II written examination held on 08/11/2019 and also
being qualified the Exit Examination held on 31/07/2021  and having been found

provisionally   eligible   as   per   documents   uploaded   in   support   of  Educational
Qualification, Age, etc. in accordance with the advertisement no. 03/2017 and RRs
for the Post of Grade-II (DASS) under Post Code 81/17 in Services Department, the
following 58 candidates [URWL-27 (1 to 27), OBC WL-16 (1 to 16), SC WLJFT (1 to 7)
& STwlr02 ( 1 to 2), ExSM WL-2 (1 to 2), Sports Person WL-01, OH WL-1, VH WL-2
(1  to 2)I  is hereby provisionally nominated  a8  waitlisted  candidate/8,  in order of
merit after scrutiny  of their  e-dossiers  with a  request to  the  User Department to
utilize the same, in conformity with Dopr guidelines and instmctious of Govt.  of
Ncr, Delhi issued from tine to time and also mentioned from clause 1 to 19 of this
result Notice:-

UR NI: - 27

Sr. No.

UR Waiting list
Roll  No. of

Sr.  No,
UR Waltln8

Roll  No. of
Written Wr tten

Status Examinatlon list Status Exam nation

1 UR WL-1 12321000300 15 UR WL-15 12331000750

2 UR WL-2 12321000879 16 UR WL-16 12321000652

3 UR WL-3 12331000444 17 UR WL-17 12321000010

4 UR WL-4 12321000780 18 UR WL-18 12321000584
5 UR WL-5 12321001778 19 uR WL-19 12321000812

6 UR WL-6 12321000861 20 UR WL-20 12321001718

7 UR WL-7 12321001612 21 uR WL-21 12321001556

8 UR WL-8 12321001682 22 UR WL-22 12321001044

9 uR WL-9 12321000314 23 UR WL-23 12331000682

10 U R WL-10 12321001716 24 UR WL-24 12331000488

11 UR WL-11 12321000262 25 UR WL-25 12321000062

12 U R WL-12 12321000645 26 UR WL-26 12321001011

13 uR WL-13 12321001104 27 uR WL-27 12331000188

14 U R WL-14 12321001439 - -

OBC VVL: - 16

Sr.  No.
OBC Waiting list Roll No. Written

Sr.  No.
OBC Waiting Roll No. Written

Status Exam list Status Exam

1 OBC WL-1 12321001091 9 OBC WL-9 12321001306

2 OBC WL-2 12331000601 10 OBC WL-10 12321000558

Page 6 of 9



3 OBC WL-3 12331000413 11 OBC WL-11 12321001549

4 OBC WL-4 12321001633 12 OBC WL-12 12321001670

5 OBC WL-5 12321001558 13 OBC WL-13 12321000520

6 OBC WL-6 12321001562 14 OBC WL-14 12321001789

7 OBC WL-7 12321001264 15 OBC WL-15 12321000305

8 OBC WL-8 12321000954 16 OBC WL-16 12321001777

SC VI: - 07

Sr.  No.

SC Waiting list Roll  No.  Written

Sr.  No.

SC Waiting Roll  No. Written
Status Examination list Status Examination

1 SC WL-1 12321000823 5 SC WL-5 12331000185

2 SC WL-2 12321001535 6 SC WL-6 12321000131

3 SC WL-3 12321001604 7 SC WL-7 12321000274

4 SC WL-4 12331000414 -

ST NI: - 02

Sr.  No.
ST Waiting list Roll  No.  Wr tten

Sr.  No.
ST Waiting Roll  No. Wr tten

Status Examlna On list Status Examlnat On

1 ST WL-01 12331000125 2 ST WL-02 12321000189

OH WL-01 (UR)

Sr.  No.
OH Waiting list Roll  No. Wr tten

Status Examinat On

1. OH WL-1 12331000049

HH WL- No Waiting List available.

VH WL-02 (UR-1, ST-1)

Sr.  No.
VH Waiting list Roll  No. Wr tten

Sr.  No.
VH  Waiting Roll  No. Wr tten

Status Examina On list Status Examinat On

1 VH WL-01 12331000093 2 VH WL02 12331000025

Sports Person: - 01 (UR)

Sr.  No.
Sports Waiting Roll  No. Written

list Status Examination

1. Sports WL-1 12331000295

ExSM:- 02 (UR-2)

Sr.  No.
ExSM Waiting Roll  No. W tten

Sr.  No.
ExSM Waiting Roll  No. Written

list Status Examina On list Status Examinatlon

1 ExSM WL-01 12331000221 2 ExSM  WL-02 12321001651

.£

Page 7 of 9



22. The category wise marke scored by the above mentioned waitlist candidates are as
under:-

Category UR OBC SC ST EXSM SportsPerson OH VH rm
Cut off proratedmarkeobtainedoutof300marksinThen[1Exam

216.77 206.14 189.93 178.21 16128 188.8 175.6 177Jn NotAvailable

23.        The user Department, being cadre controlling/Appointing Authority, sham strictly
follow the merit based ranking of the candidate in the main list and the waiting list.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

The  User  Department,  at  its  own  level,  win  utilize  the  Waiting  List  only  after
exhausting   the   main   list   and   after   affording   sufficient   opportunity   to   the

provisionally  nominated  candidates  as  per  the  extant  guidelines  issued  by  the
GNcrD/DOFT.

The candidates in the Waiting Panel or the Balance Reserve Panel shall have no clain
or right for appointment per se against the vacancies notified for the recruitment.
They can only get the offer of appointment only in the event any vacancies (category-
wise) arising due to non-acceptance of the offer of appointment, not joining the post
after  acceptance  of  appointment,  resignation  after joining,  etc  within  one  year  of
validity of panel.

While  operating  the  waiting  panel  hit,  the  User  Department shall  strictly  follow
instructions  issued  vide  Dopr  OM  No.  36012/2/96-Estt.  (Res)  dated  02/07/1997,
36011/1/98-Estt.    (Res)   dated   01/07/1998   and   43011/4/2018-Estt.   (Res)   dated
04/04/2018 regarding shifting of candidates from respective reserve categories to the
un-reserve category.

The User Department shall operate the waiting panel up to the number of vacancies
notified under each category by the DSSSB in its advertisement and not beyond it
even by taking any type of relaxation from any authority as it shall rendered the
excess appointment void and inegal AZ) i.7i!.tr.o.

As soon as validity period of the waiting panel expires and /or number of notified
vacancies are filled up hence waiting panel becomes redundant, the user depart shall
return  the  cancelled  and  unutilized  dossiers  to  DSSSB  with  complete  details/
statistics forthwith,

Page 8 of 9



29.        Wherever the court has directed to not declare result without leave of the court such
cases will be dealt separately, if falling in main result/proposed 20% waiting panel
list. The user department Shall decide such cases sutyect to outcome of court case(s).

30.        The Notice is subject to the outcome of oA No.1390/2019, M.A. 2517/2019, OA No.
1376/2020,  M.A.  1719/2020,  OA  No.  2384/2019,  M.A.  3881/2019  and  any  other
Court Cases pending in various courts related to this Post.

31.        To improve the intendtv of recruitment and eliminate iml)ersonation, DSSSB will
conduct Biometric Verification Of all the candidates. including those in waltinE
I)anel. Onlv after such verification e-dossiers Of the candidate will be sent to the
U9er Del}artment. The candidates will be notified about date and venue Of such
verification  throuch  Set)arate  notice.  Candidate/sl  who  do  not  at)I)ear  for  such
verification  or  fail  in  such verification  due  to  Biometric  mismatch will  not be
considered for nomination. Necessary lefral action will be initiated aoainst Such
candidateg.

32   3g£ ¥,i-in:¥gh#rS ££T££kL;]istifofiy# a#f£
stage.

This issues with the prior approval Of the Competent Authority.

DENH#in^Ay,msB

Page 9 of 9


